Police Name Change By-Law # 047



Town of Quispamsis

BY-LAW No.: 047

A BY-LAW OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF QUISPAMSIS TO AMEND BY-LAW REFERENCES TO THE ROTHESAY REGIONAL POLICE TO KENNEBECASIS REGIONAL POLICE

WHEREAS the Town of Quispamsis has enacted numerous by-laws pursuant to the Municipalities Act:

AND WHEREAS throughout the Town's by-laws there are references to the "Rothesay Police", the "Rothesay Regional Police" and the "Rothesay Regional Joint Board of Police Commissioners";

AND WHEREAS the Rothesay Regional Police Force have changed their name to "Kennebecasis Regional Police Force";

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Town of Quispamsis wishes to update its various by-laws accordingly:

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED by the Council of the Town of Quispamsis, pursuant to the authority vested in it by the *Municipalities Act*, R.S.N.B. 1973, c. M-22, as follows:

- In all by-laws of the Town of Quispamsis any reference to "Rothesay Police" or 1. "Rothesay Regional Police" shall be deemed to mean "Kennebecasis Regional Police" and all by-laws of the Town of Quispamsis are hereby amended as required to give effect to the foregoing.
- In all by-laws of the Town of Quispamsis any reference to the "Rothesay Regional Joint 2. Board of Police Commissioners" shall be deemed to mean "Kennebecasis Regional Joint Board of Police Commissioners" and all by-laws of the Town of Quispamsis are hereby amended as required to give effect to the foregoing.
- This amendment shall not affect any By-law infraction, penalty, forfeiture or liability, 3. incurred before such amendment or any proceeding for enforcing the same completed or pending at the time of amendment.

READ FIRST TIME: May 6, 2014

READ SECOND TIME: May 6, 2014

READ THIRD TIME & ENACTED: May 20, 2014